Public Document Pack

Audit and Governance Board
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 at 6.30
p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Rob Polhill (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor John Bradshaw

Conservative

Councillor Ellen Cargill

Labour

Councillor Eddie Jones

Labour

Councillor Tony McDermott

Labour

Councillor Ged Philbin

Labour

Councillor John Stockton

Labour

Councillor Andrea Wall

Labour

Councillor Pamela Wallace

Labour

Councillor Louise Whitley

Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson at gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk or Ann
Jones ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 24 November 2021

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. STANDARDS MATTERS

7 - 19

4. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 2021/22

20 - 66

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2020/21 YEAR-END

67 - 92

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2020/21 ACCOUNTS (VERBAL
UPDATE)

93 - 94

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985
PART II
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.
8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

95 - 195

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation

procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at
the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors Polhill, A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Jones,
McDermott, Philbin, J. Stockton, Wallace and Whitley
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Wall
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, A. Dalecki, A. Jones and
M. Reaney
Also in attendance: Michael Green – Grant Thornton

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
AGB1

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

AGB2

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
The Board considered a report of the Divisional
Manger – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,
which summarised the work completed by Internal Audit
during 2020/21, which included an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Council’s overall risk management,
control and governance processes.
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)
required the Head of Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit
opinion and report that could be used to inform the Annual
Governance Statement (the Internal Audit Annual Report
2020/21 was appended to the report).
It was noted that despite the obvious challenges
faced during this year and the resulting changes to planned
work, it was the view of the Head of Internal Audit that
sufficient audit work was completed during the year to be
able to form an overall opinion. It was reported that the

Page 2

Council’s risk management, control and governance
processes that were in place during 2020/21 were
considered to be adequate and had operated effectively
during the year.
RESOLVED: That the Board approves the Internal
Audit Annual Report.
AGB3

ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Operational
Director – Finance, which provided an update on
developments in regard to the Council’s anti-fraud and
corruption activity.
The report provided Members with:









A commentary on the fraud risk landscape;
A summary of the fraud investigations from
2020/21;
A summary of the HR related investigations from
2020/21;
A summary of the whilstleblowing complaints
received and action taken;
An update on the National Fraud Initiative;
Details of fraud investigation related information
reported under the Transparency code;
Details of ongoing and planned anti-fraud work;
and
Details of the review of the Council’s suite of antifraud related plans and policies.

Members were advised that with regards to the last
item, these plans and policies were previously presented to
the Business Efficiency Board for review and approval in
July 2020. Following a further review they were still
considered fit for purpose, with two changes to note – the
renaming of the Board to Audit and Governance and a minor
update to Section 8 of the Whilstleblowing Policy. Copies of
all documents were attached at Appendices A, B, C, D, and
E.
RESOLVED: That the Board notes and approved the
minor changes made to the suite of anti-fraud related plans
and policies.
AGB4

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which

Page 3

sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement
(AGS) for 2019/20.
It was noted that the AGS, attached to the report at
Appendix 1, provided an overview of the governance
framework in place for 2020/21. Further, a key aspect of the
Annual Governance Statement was the identification of any
areas where the Council’s governance arrangements
needed to be developed further and to provide a
commitment to addressing those issues.
The draft Annual Governance Statement had been
reviewed and agreed by Management Team and the
document was also shared with the Chair of the Audit and
Governance Board for input and comment.
The
responsibility to review and approve the AGS was for this
Board and once any feedback had been taken into account,
the document would be signed by the Council Leader and
Chief Executive and published on the Council’s website.
RESOLVED: That the Board
1) approves
the
2020/21
Annual
Governance
Statement, subject to any changes or additions that
Members feel appropriate; and
2) delegates authority to the Strategic Director –
Enterprise, Community and Resources, to make any
further minor amendments to the Annual Governance
Statement prior to the inclusion of the final version in
the Statement of Accounts.
AGB5

MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the
new Member Code of Conduct (the model code).
It was reported that the Local Government
Association (LGA) had published a new model Code of
Conduct for Members, following a detailed and lengthy
consultation exercise. This followed a recommendation from
the Committee for Standards in Public Life to the LGA and
Government.
The model code was attached at Appendix A for
Members consideration and contained a number of points of
difference to the current code; these were outlined in the
report. Further to the Council meeting in May, Members
were aware of the transfer of duties from the previous

Page 4

Standards Committee to this Board, which has responsibility
for consideration of the Council’s arrangements for
corporate governance and agreement of necessary actions
to ensure best practice.
RESOLVED: That the Board
1) recommends that the new Code of Conduct for
Members be adopted at full Council; and
2) recommends that Council approves the revised
arrangement for dealing with standards allegations
under the Localism Act 2011.
AGB6

REVISIONS TO COMMITTEE STRUCTURES
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
brought recommendations for revisions to Committee
structures, following consideration by a group of senior
Members, and sought appropriate recommendations to
Council.
The revisions were described in the report and the
amended terms of references were set out in Appendices 1
and 2. It was noted that these amendments would be made
to the Constitution in due course.
Members discussed the chairing arrangements for
the new committees / panels and acknowledged that it was
an issue for the Members on the parent boards to
determine.
RESOLVED:

That it be recommended to Council

that:
1) the Audit and Governance Board assume
responsibility for the work of the former Standards
Committee and that its terms of reference be
amended as set out in Appendix 1;
2) the composition of the Appeals Panel be amended as
set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report;
3) a taxi sub-committee be set up with terms of
reference as contained in Appendix 2; and
4) that appropriate amendments to the Constitution are
made in due course.

Page 5

AGB7

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985
The Board considered:
1) whether members of the press and public should be
excluded from the meeting of the Board during
consideration of the following items of business in
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely
that, in view of the nature of the business to be
considered, exempt information would be disclosed,
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972; and
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were
applicable and whether, when applying the public
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in
disclosing the information.
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information,
members of the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item of
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that,
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

AGB8

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Board received a report from the Divisional
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last
progress report to the Board on 24 March 2021. It also
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.
Members were referred to appendix one, which listed
all the planned work for the year and the anticipated dates
that each audit would be reported to the Board. It was noted
that the planning and completion of work was subject to
change, but this represented the best estimates at the

Page 6

current time.
Further to the approval of the Audit Plan on 24 March
2021, Members were advised that good progress had been
made against the Plan so far, with most outstanding work
relating to the 2020/21 Audit Plan now complete or nearing
completion. The remaining work from 2020/21 would be
reported to the next meeting of the Board.
Appended to the report were the executive
summaries of the reports issued numbering 2 to 22, as listed
in paragraph 4.2.
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Progress Report
and comments made be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Audit & Governance Board

DATE:

29 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Corporate Services

SUBJECT:

Standards Matters

WARDS:

Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 The purpose of the report is to invite Members to consider the arrangements for
dealing with Standards matters following the decision of the Council on 14 July
2021 that this Board assume responsibility for the work of the former Standards
Committee and that its terms of reference be amended as set out in Appendix 1
to this report.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members approve the arrangements as set out
in this report for dealing with Standards matters following the decision of
Council on 14 July 2021 that this Board assume the responsibilities of the
former Standards Committee.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 Members will recall that the Council on 14 July 2021 approved a recommendation
of this Board on 7 July that the Board assume the responsibilities of the previous
Standards Committee, with revised terms of reference as set out in Appendix 1
of this report. Council also approved the arrangements for dealing with individual
Standards complaints, again on the recommendation of this Board. These are
contained in Appendix 2.
3.2 Standards Committee met once in each Municipal Year and comprised of 9
elected Members, 2 Independent Co-opted Members (one of these positions was
vacant) and 2 Parish Council representatives (again, one position was vacant).
In addition, the 2 Independent Persons appointed by the Council to consider
complaints under the Localism Act were invited to each meeting.
3.3 The meeting would approve the Annual Report from the municipal year for
submission to council, and receive an update from the Monitoring Officer on
Standards issues both nationally & locally. Of course, other issues within the
terms of reference of the Committee would be brought before Members as they
arose. Although there was only one meeting per year in the Committee calendar,
there was always scope for additional meetings to be called when necessary, but
they were never in fact required.
3.4 Sitting below the Standards Committee, there was a Hearings Panel, to consider
the outcome of formal investigations into complaints that Members or Parish
Councillors may have broken the Code of Conduct. This comprised of 3

Page 8

Members, to be drawn from the Standards Committee, and not from the same
political party if possible. No more than 1 Member of the Executive Board was
able to sit on the Panel. The Panel is to be retained on the same basis in the
arrangements approved by Council, and will now sit beneath this Board, with the
3 Members appointed ad hoc and as necessary from the membership of the
Board. There could either be a named Chair, or the Chair could be appointed
from the membership on the day. It has not so far been necessary for the
Hearings Panel to meet. It is suggested that training could be given to Panel
Members on the day of any necessary hearing.
3.5 Prior to this meeting of the Board, all Members of the Council will have been
invited to a training session on the new Code of Conduct, to take place on 15
September.
3.6 It is considered that the new arrangements will benefit the Council, with this
Board meeting more regularly than Standards Committee did, thereby enabling
reports to be brought in a timely manner, without the need to call additional
meetings.
3.7 Members are asked to consider the way in which they require the new
arrangements to operate.
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 There are no specific implications in respect of Council policy.
5.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There are no specific implications.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
There are no specific implications.
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
There are n
[...]
re are effective relationships between external and internal
audit, inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the
audit process is actively promoted.

Page 11

Accounts
13.

To review and approve the annual statement of accounts.

14.

To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on
issues arising from the audit of the accounts.
Governance

15.

To consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agree
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.

16.

To be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and any actions
required to improve it.

17.

To review and approve the Annual Governance Statement.

18.

To ensure that the Council has effective processes in place to obtain value for
money from its contractual arrangements with third parties.
Risk Management

19.

20.
21.

To review the adequacy of arrangements for identifying and managing the
Council’s business risks, including the Council’s Risk Management Policy and
its implementation.
To review the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and the adequacy of
the associated risk management arrangements.
To receive and consider regular reports on the risk environment and
associated management action.
Anti-Fraud and Corruption arrangements

22.

To monitor and review the adequacy of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption
policies and arrangements.

Standards

23.

To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the members and coopted members of the authority.

Page 12

24.

To assist members and co-opted members of the authority to observe the
authority’s Code of Conduct.

25.

To advise the authority on the adoption or revision of the Code of Conduct.

26.

To monitor the operation of the authority’s Code of Conduct.

27.

To advise, train or arrange to train members of the authority on matters
relating to the authority’s Code of C
[...]
 other person;
11.3.4 A lineal descendent of a grandparent of the other person;
11.3.5 A parent, sibling or child of a person within paragraphs 11.3.1 or
11.3.2;
11.3.6 A spouse or civil partner of a person within paragraphs 11.3.3, 11.3.4
or 11.3.5; or
11.3.7 Living with a person within paragraphs 11.3.3, 11.3.4 or 11.3.5 as
husband and wife or as if they were civil partners.
12 Revision of these arrangements
The Council may by resolution agree to amend these arrangements, and has
delegated to the Chair of the Hearings Panel the right to depart from these
arrangements where he/she considers that it is expedient to do so in order to
secure the effective and fair consideration of any matter.
13 Appeals
There is no right of appeal for you as complainant or for the member against a
decision of the Monitoring Officer or of the Hearings Panel
If you feel that the authority has failed to deal with your complaint properly,
you may make a complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman.

Page 20

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO:

Audit and Governance Board

DATE:

29 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise Community &
Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Corporate Services

SUBJECT:

Corporate Risk Register Biannual Update
2021/22

WARD(S)

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To report on the biannual update of the Corporate Risk Register for
2021/22.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION: That
i)
1) the progress of actions is noted; and
2) the Board reviews the robustness of the Corporate Risk
Register and the adequacy of the associated risk
management arrangements.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

The report contains an annual review on the corporate risks for this
year.

3.2

The Council recognises that it has a responsibility to manage both
internal and external risks as a key component of good corporate
governance.

3.3

Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will
adversely affect an organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives
and to successfully execute its strategies. Risk Management is
defined as the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and
controlled.

3.4

At Directorate level arrangements are in place for the high-risk
mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to be
reviewed and updated annually in line with Directorate Business
Plans. Progress on these is reported to Management Team and
Policy and Performance Boards.

Page 21

3.5

Together with consultation with internal stakeholders, Directorate
Risk Registers are central to any reviews and updates of the
Corporate Risk Register. This ensures that the council maximises its
opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the associated risks
in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton.

3.6

The Risk Control Measures have been reviewed and updated in line
with current changes within the Authority and as proposed by
managers and internal stakeholders.

3.7

The risks have been grouped in order and the scores relate to
‘Unmitigated Risk Scores’ and then to ‘Mitigated Risk Scores’. As a
result once the mitigation measures have been implemented, it
reduces the scores and highlights the remaining ‘Residual Risk
Scores’.

3.8

In particular the risks have been reprioritised so that people, i.e. the
community and staff, take priority. The headings and scores in order
are:
i.

Coronavirus (COVID-19) (25:20)

ii.

Delivery of Services to Vulnerable Adults (25:20)

iii.

Safeguarding Children and Adults (25:16)

iv.

Health & Wellbeing (20:16)

v.

Education (20:16)

vi.

Cyber Risk (25:20)

vii.

Data Security (25:15)

viii.

Capacity and Resilience (20:16)

ix.

Council Finances (25:20)

x.

Keeping Halton Community Safe (15:12)

xi.

Changes to Government Arrangements (25:15)

xii.

Mersey Gateway (15:10)

xiii.

Community Expectations (20:16)

xiv.

Partnerships (9:4)

xv.

Fraud (12:6)

xvi.

Funding and Income Generation (16:12) and (20:16)

Page 22

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

To provide a framework through wh
[...]
ategic Risk Register
Hardcopies of this document are considered uncontrolled please refer to the Council website or intranet for latest version.

Page 64

6.1

Appendix ‘A’
Scoring Mechanism
Once the business risks are identified and analysed they are scored by multiplying the impact and likelihood. They will then establish a final score (or
significance rating) for that risk:

Page 65

43 | P a g e

CP-REP-FRM-92.10.0
Strategic Risk Register
Hardcopies of this document are considered uncontrolled please refer to the Council website or intranet for latest version.

Those that have been placed in the red boxes are the primary or Top Risks followed by lower risks leading to improbable risks.
Measures to control the risks are identified from the following options;

The risks are scored again to establish the effects the measures have once implemented on reducing the risks and identify a score rating for residual risks.

44 | P a g e

CP-REP-FRM-92.10.0
Strategic Risk Register
Hardcopies of this document are considered uncontrolled please refer to the Council website or intranet for latest version.

Page 66

1. Reducing the likelihood; or
2. Reducing the impact; or
3. Changing the consequences of the risks by,
- Avoidance
- Reduction
- Retention
- Transference; or
4. Devising Contingencies, i.e. Business Continuity Planning

Page 67

Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO:

Audit and Governance Board

DATE:

29 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

External Audit Plan - 2020/21 Year-End

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To consider the External Audit Plan relating to the 2020/21 year-end, which will
be presented by the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the contents of the External Audit Plan for
2020/21 year-end, be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The External Audit Plan for 2020/21 year-end is attached to this report and will
be pre
[...]
d to ensure it has a thorough process in place for
obtaining valuations when required in line with Code guidance.

Management confirm that the cashflow statement has been completed in
line with the changes and recommendations made during the 2019/20 audit.
Subject to audit.
Note that the
Council is to move from a five yearly to a three yearly valuation cycle from
2021/22 to gain more assurance on the overall valuations.
Subject to audit.

Page 81

The Council needs to ensure it completes a full assessment of all related
parties when compiling its financial statements. It needs to follow the
guidance in the Code and only reflect related parties where there is
control, significant influence and the party is a member of the key
management personnel of the reporting entity (Code 3.9.1).

Commercial in confidence

TBC

R4. PFI future payments

TBC

R5. Financial statements working papers (VFM)
Build on the improvements in the working papers seen for 2019/20 to
assist prompt sample selection by the audit team.

Subject to audit.

Page 82

The future PFI commitments disclosures should be updated with RPI
inflation uplifts to be consistent with the terms of the PFI agreements as
set out in the operator models.

he PFI figures for Grange School and Mersey
Gateway have been updated to uplift costs in line with inflation.

Commercial in confidence

Page 83

Commercial in confidence

•

•

Page 84

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 85

•

•
•

•
•

17

Commercial in confidence

•

•

Page 86

•

Ethical Standard (revised
2019)

Commercial in confidence

.

Page 87

Commercial in confidence

Page 88

Commercial in confidence

Page 89

Commercial in confidence

Page 90

Commercial in confidence

Page 91

Page 92

Page 93

Agenda Item 6

REPORT TO:

Audit and Governance Board

DATE:

29 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

External Audit of the 2020/21 Accounts (Verbal Update)

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP will provide the Board
with a verbal progress update regarding their audit of the Council’s 2020/21
year-end accounts.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the verbal update by the Council’s external
auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP, be received.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP is currently undertaking
their audit of the Council’s 2020/21 year-end accounts and will provide the
Board with a verbal progress update.
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 None.
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 None.
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1 Children & Young People in Halton
None identified.

Page 94

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
None identified.
6.3 A Healthy Halton
None identified.
6.4 A Safer Halton
None identified.
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified.
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS
7.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the 2020/21 Statement of
Accounts is certified by the External Auditor and published by 30 September
2021. As the audit will not be completed by this date, the Council will publish a
notice at 30 September 2021 giving the reasons for the delay.
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
8.1 None identified.
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
9.1 There are none under the meaning of the Act.

Page 95
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 8

Page 100
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 114
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 118
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 19

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 29 September 
2021 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw, 
E. Cargill, Jones, McDermott, Philbin, J. Stockton and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Whitley

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: Michael Green (Grant Thornton)

Action
AGB9 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 were 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

AGB10 STANDARDS MATTERS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
considered the arrangements for dealing with Standards 
matters following the decision of the Council on 14 July 2021 
that this Board would assume the work of the former 
Standards Committee and that its terms of reference be 
amended as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

In addition, the Board also noted the future 
arrangements for the Hearings Panel, which considered the 
outcome of formal investigations into complaints that 
Member or Parish Councillors may have broken the Code of 
Conduct. The Panel was to be retained on the same basis 
as the arrangements approved by Council and would now sit 
beneath the Board, with the 3 Members appointed ad hoc 
and as necessary from the membership of the Board. It was 
suggested that training could be given to Panel Members on 
the day of any necessary hearing.

RESOLVED: That Members approve the 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



arrangements as set out in the report for dealing with 
Standards matters following the decision of Council on 14 
July 2021 that this Board assume the responsibilities of the 
former Standards Committee.

AGB11 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 
2021/22

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the bi-
annual update of the Corporate Risk Register for 2021/22.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated annually, in line with Directorate 
Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and 
stakeholders. The risks had been re-prioritised so that 
people, (the community and staff), took priority. These were 
set out in the report.

RESOLVED: That

1. the progress of actions be noted; and

2. the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and 
the adequacy of the associated risk management 
arrangements be noted.

AGB12 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2020/21 YEAR-END

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which set 
out the 2020/21 year-end Audit Plan, presented by Grant 
Thornton UK LLP.

The Board was advised that the External Audit Plan 
was attached to the report and set out details of Grant 
Thornton’s strategy and plan to deliver the 2020/21 audit of 
the Council’s financial statements. It also provided details of 
their approach to the value for money conclusion.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit 



Plan for 2020/21 year-end be noted.

AGB13 EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2020/21 ACCOUNTS (VERBAL 
UPDATE)

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update from the external auditors regarding:

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors; and 

 A summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the work of 
the Board.

Michael Green, from external auditors Grant 
Thornton, attended the meeting to present the report and 
then dealt with Members’ questions. 

It was anticipated that the external audit of accounts 
would be completed by January 2022.

RESOLVED: That the verbal update by the Council’s 
external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP be received.

AGB14 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 



case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

AGB15 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last 
progress report to the Board on 7 July 2021.   It also 
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed 
all the planned work for the year and the anticipated dates 
that each audit would be reported to the Board.  It was noted 
that the planning and completion of work was subject to 
change, but this represented the best estimates at the 
current time.  

Further to the last update in July, Members were 
advised that most of the work on the 2020/21 Audit Plan was 
now complete. The remaining audit work from 2020/21 was 
in progress and nearing completion.

 Appended to the report were copies of the finalised 
13 audit reports since the last progress report to the Board 
in July. The report summarised the opinions from the audits 
covered in this progress report.

Arising from the discussion, the Board expressed 
concern at the outcome of the audit report on Local Authority 
Day Care Provision. A report on this audit report would be 
presented to a future meeting of the Executive Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report 
and comments made be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.


